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Summary 
This staff report evaluates a tentative plat for “Hidden Meadow Subdivision, Phase 2,” a four-lot, residential 
subdivision. The subject property is approximately 2.27 acres in size. The property is zoned RS-10 (Residential 
Single-Family) and all proposed lots are 10,000 square feet or larger in area.   

The subject property is located north of Gibson Hill Road, east of Whitmore Drive, and west of Crocker Lane 
at the western terminus of 18th Avenue, as shown on Benton County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-36BC; 
Tax Lots 5500 (Attachment A). Access to the new lots will be provided via existing streets, 18th Avenue and 
Gibson Hill Road.   

Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 are addressed in this report for 
the proposed development.  The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application 

 

Application Information 
Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

Property Owner: Gordon E. Vogt and Karen J. Vogt Trust; P.O. Box 1002, Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant: Gordon Vogt; 38505 Groshong Road NE, Albany, OR 97321 

Representative: Brian Vandetta; Udell Engineering & Land Surveying, LLC; 63 E. Ash Street, 
Lebanon, OR 97355 

Address/Location Address unassigned; site located north of Gibson Hill Road, east of 
Whitmore Drive, west of Crocker Lane, and south of 18th Avenue. 

Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-36BC; Tax Lots 5500 

Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-10) 

Total Land Area 2.27 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Land 

Neighborhood: Hidden Meadow 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Residential Single-Family (RS-10) District 
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 East: Residential Single-Family (RS-10) District 
 South Residential Single-Family (RS-10) District) 
 West Residential Single-Family (RS-10) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential Single-Family 
 East: Residential Single-Family 
 South Residential Single-Family 
 West Residential Single-Family 

Prior History: LA-20-98: Property line adjustment to convey 1,742 square feet from the subject 
property to properties to the east (2575 & 2585 Gibson Hill Road NW. 

PA-02-98: Tentative plat approval to divide a single 2.25± acre parcel of land 
into three parcels.  Parcel 1 would be 16,400± square feet, Parcel 2 would be 
14,000± square feet, and Parcel 3 would be 253,955± square feet (5.83 areas).  

SD-09-03: Tentative plat to divide a 3.38-acre parcel of land into 10 lot 
subdivision known as “Hidden Meadows”. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on 
June 22, 2018 in accordance with ADC 1.330. At the time the comment period ended on July 6, 2018, the 
Albany Planning Division received two written comments (see Attachment B.1 - B.4). Public comments 
included concern about tree identification on the tentative plat and distributions to existing wetland hydrology 
upon future development. 

The tentative plat indicates that six trees less than 24 inches in circumference are proposed to be removed from 
the subject property. ADC 9.207 requires Site Plan Review approval for the felling of five or more trees larger 
than 25 inches in circumference on a lot or property in contiguous single ownership in excess of 20,000 square 
feet in any zone. The proposed tree felling does not necessitate Site Plan Review approval but will require a 
Tree Felling Permit per Section 7.98.040 of the Albany Municipal Code for the removal of any individual tree 
equal to or greater than six and one-half feet in circumference.  

The City Arborist verified the presence of Cottonwood trees on the subject site, which are not shown on the 
tentative plat.  However, the submittal is regarding a land division and is not intended to be a tree plan.   

See finding 6.4 under Criterion 6, below for staff’s analysis of wetlands.   

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a tentative plat (ADC 11.180) 
which must be met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Tentative Plat Review Criteria 
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Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The land use application is for a Tentative Subdivision Plat Review to create four residential 

single-family lots on 2.27 acres of land. The subject property is located north of Gibson Hill Road, east 
of Whitmore Drive, and west of Crocker Lane at the western terminus of 18th Avenue, as shown on 
Benton County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 10S-04W-36BC; Tax Lots 5500 (Attachment A). 

1.2 The subject property is zoned RS-10 (Residential Single Family). The RS-10 zoning district is intended 
primarily for lower density single-family residential development. The average minimum lot size is 
10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum lot depth of 100 feet.  
Maximum lot coverage in the RS-10 district is 50 percent. Lot coverage for single-family detached 
development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures. 

The lots range in size from 13,491 to 52,820 square feet in area, and all the lots have dimensions that 
can accommodate at least 69 feet in width and 128 feet in depth.  Therefore, all the lots meet the 
minimum standards of the underlying RS-10 zone. 

1.3 ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for 
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots 
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. There is a drainage easement (M267947-99) at the 
southeastern portion of proposed Lot 1 and eastern portions of Lots 2-4. There is also a proposed 
40-foot-wide private access, utility, and drainage easement running north and south on the westmost 
portions of proposed Lots 2, 3, and 4. The drainage easement and proposed private easements are 
shown on the Tentative Plat (Attachment C.1). Wetlands are also shown on the Tentative Plat on 
portions of Lots 1-4. (See wetland findings under Criterion 6, below.) All lot sizes and dimensions will 
allow for setbacks to be met while providing an adequate building envelope.   

1.4 According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the 
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future 
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots.  An urban conversion plan may be required 
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. Lot 1 is proposed to be more 
than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district; however, an urban conversion plan 
was not required as part of the application submittal as development potential is limited due to the 
presence of wetlands on the site.   

1.5 ADC 11.090(3) states that double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide 
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. None of the proposed lots are 
double-frontage lots. All proposed lots will have side yards running at a right angle to either 18th Avenue 
or Gibson Hill Road, in accordance with ADC 11.090(4).   

1.6 According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development 
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not 
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is 
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through-streets.  
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree 
groves. The proposed subdivision will not create any new streets. Therefore, this standard is not 
applicable. 

1.7 ADC 11.090(6) states that off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and 
used to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not 
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feasible. All lots will have direct access to a public street, and no off-street pedestrian pathways are 
proposed or required with this subdivision. 

1.8 ADC 11.090(9) states that flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to 
provide adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public 
street cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when the point of access 
is shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width 
of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet. Lots 2 and 3 are proposed to be flag lots with a shared 
40-foot-wide private access, utility, and drainage easement along the western property line. Lots 2 and 
3 each have a 17.5-foot-wide flag stem with a combined minimum shared accessway of 35 feet. This 
standard is met. 

1.9 The average minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum 
lot depth of 100 feet in the RS-10 zone. As shown on the applicant’s tentative subdivision plat, each 
proposed lot will exceed minimum lot area and dimension requirements of the RS-10 zoning district. 
Proposed Lot 1 would have 1.21 acres, at least 128.01 feet in width, and 308.55 feet in depth. Proposed Lot 
2 will have 17,686 square feet with a width and depth approximately 69.45 feet and 180.5 feet, respectively. 
Proposed Lot 3 will have 14,760 square feet with a width and depth of 74.93 feet and 155.33 feet. Proposed 
Lot 4 will have 13,491 square feet with a width and depth of 89.82 feet and 146.13 feet. 

1.10 The RS-10 zone district has a minimum 20-foot front yard setback.  The minimum required interior yard 
setback is five feet for single-story dwellings and eight feet for dwellings with two or more stories.  The 
required interior yard setback is three feet for accessory structures with walls eight feet or shorter and five 
feet for accessory structures with walls taller than eight feet.  There are no existing structures on site. 

1.11 The proposed subdivision does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, or 
double-frontage lots.   

Conclusions 
1.1 There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots provided 

applicable conditions of approval are followed. 

1.2 Proposed Lot 1 will be more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district but is 
unlikely to be further subdivided due to the presence of wetlands.  

1.3  No new streets or off-street pedestrian pathways are being created. All proposed lots will have direct 
access to a public street.   

1.4 As shown on the applicant’s tentative subdivision plat, each proposed lot will exceed minimum lot area 
and dimension requirements of the RS-10 zoning district. 

1.5 The proposed subdivision does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, or 
double-frontage lots. 

1.6 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 The 2.27-acre site is currently unaddressed but can be identified by Benton County Tax Assessor’s 

Map No. 10S-04W-36BC; Tax Lots 5500 (Attachment A). 

2.2 As shown on the tentative plat (Attachment C.1), four residential single-family lots are proposed to be 
created. The area of Lot 1 is shown to be 52,820 square feet (1.21 acres); the area of Lot 2 is shown to 
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be 17,686 square feet (0.41 acres); the area of Lot 3 is shown to be 14,760 square feet (0.34 acres); the 
area of Lot 4 is shown to be 13,491 square feet (0.31 acres). The average lot size for all lots in this 
proposed subdivision is 24,689± square feet. This exceeds the minimum lot size standard of 10,000 
square feet in the RS-10 district.  

2.3 All the property proposed in this subdivision is under the same ownership. There is no remainder of 
land to consider. 

Conclusions 
2.1 There is no remainder to consider. All the land area within the subject property will be allocated to the 

four proposed lots. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either 

have access, or be provided access, to public streets. 

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

3.3 ADC 12.110 states that new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines 
that additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties. 

3.4 The site has frontage on 18th Avenue and Gibson Hill Road (Attachments A). Properties to the north 
of the site have direct access to 18th Avenue. Properties to the south of the site have direct access to 
Gibson Hill Road. Properties to the east and west have direct access to either 18th Avenue or Gibson 
Hill Road. 

3.5 The proposed subdivision will not impact existing access for adjoining properties, nor will it impact 
the ability of adjoining land to develop.  

Conclusions 
3.1 All the new lots in the proposed subdivision will have frontage and access to public streets. 

3.2 Adjoining lands currently have direct access to public streets, and the proposed subdivision will not 
impact that access. 

3.3 The proposed subdivision will not impact the ability to develop adjoining land. 

3.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 The development will divide 2.27 acres of land into four residential single-family lots.  All the lots are 

currently vacant. Lot 1 is large enough to be further subdivided in the future; although, that potential 
is somewhat limited due the presence of wetlands on the site. 
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4.2 The development is located on the north side of Gibson Hill Road about 200 feet east of Whitmore 
Drive. The north boundary of the site adjoins 18th Avenue. 

4.3 Gibson Hill Road is classified as a minor arterial street and is under the jurisdiction of Benton County. 
The street does not yet fully meet city street standards. Improvements include a vehicle travel lane in 
both directions and on-street bike lanes. The City and County have entered into an agreement to 
transfer jurisdiction of the road to the City upon resurfacing of the street and installation of sidewalk 
along sections of the north side of the street 

4.4 18th Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to partial width standards across the frontage 
of this site. The south side of the road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the frontage of the site. 

4.5 Section 12.060 of the Development Code requires that public streets within and adjacent to a 
development be improved to city standards. 

4.6 Based upon ITE trip generation rates, single-family homes generate 9.52 vehicle trips per day. The 
development will create four vacant lots, each of which could be developed with a single-family home. 
Construction of homes on each of those lots would add about 38 new vehicle trips per day to the 
public street system. About four of those trips would occur during the peak p.m. traffic hour. 

4.7 The applicant has proposed dedication of two feet of right of way along the site’s frontage on 18th 
Avenue and construction city standard street improvements. Those improvements would include: curb 
and gutter; a setback sidewalk, and pavement to match existing. 

4.8 The applicant has not proposed construction of any street improvements along the site’s frontage on 
Gibson Hill Road.  Benton County will be improving the street as part of jurisdictional transfer to the 
City, and the applicant has agreed to contribute to the County’s improvement of the road. 

4.9 Access to the lots being created by this subdivision is proposed by provided by a combination of 
individual and shared driveway approaches. Lot 1 will have an individual driveway approach to 
18th Avenue. Lots 2, 3, and 4 will share a common driveway access to Gibson Hill Road.    

4.10 ADC 12.100 requires that access points to a public street be the minimum necessary to provide 
reasonable access and encourages that access points to arterial streets be located on an interior property 
line where it can be shared by adjoining properties. This section also requires that the shared portion 
of driveways be paved.  

4.11 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or safety issues occurring 
along the frontage of this site. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed development will generate about 38 vehicle trips per day.  About four of those trips 

would occur during the p.m. peak traffic hour. 

4.2 Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of safety issues along the frontage of this site. 

4.3 The site has frontage along public streets not yet fully improved to city standards.  The applicant has 
proposed right of way dedication and street construction along the site’s frontage on 18th Avenue and 
expressed an interest in contributing to Benton County’s pending improvement of Gibson Hill Road. 

4.4 The proposed site plan proposes creation of a shared driveway for access to lots 2, 3, and 4.  In order 
to comply with ADC 12.100 that driveway will need to be constructed prior to the approval of a 
building permit for lots 2, 3, and 4. 

4.5 This criterion is met with the following conditions.  
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Conditions 

Condition 1 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall dedicate two feet of right-of-way along the 
development’s frontage on 18th Avenue. 

Condition 2 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction 
of, street improvements to city standards along the site’s frontage on 18th Avenue. 
Improvement shall include: 

• Curb and gutter along the south side of 18th Avenue. The curb shall be aligned for a 
curb-to-curb width of 30 feet. 

• A five-foot-wide public sidewalk setback from the curb with a landscape strip. 
• Pavement from the edge of the new curb and gutter to match existing pavement 

improvements.  

Condition 3 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall pay to the City, a street connection fee based 
on the site’s frontage along Gibson Hill Road or provide to the City, evidence from Benton 
County that the applicant has contributed to Benton County’s improvement of the road to 
city standards. 

Condition 4 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall record a private access easement benefiting Lots 
2, 3, and 4. The flag lots shall be in accordance with ADC 11.090(9). The private access 
easement shall be shown on the final plat.   

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
5.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Gibson Hill Road, an eight-inch main 

in 18th Avenue, and an eight-inch main in the northeast corner of the subject property. 

5.2 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer service from an 
approved sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each lot depicted in the proposed 
subdivision plat. 

5.3 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public 
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, operation, 
maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 

5.4 A sewer service lateral exists from the main in 18th Avenue near the northwest corner of the subject 
property.  Sewer laterals for Lots 2, 3, and 4 must be installed by the developer. The applicant’s 
preliminary utility plan (Attachment C.2) shows laterals for Lots 3 and 4 being installed from the main 
in Gibson Hill Road, and the lateral for Lot 2 being installed from the main in the northeast portion 
of the site.  A private utility easement will be granted over Lot 1 for the sewer service of Lot 2. 

Water 
5.5 City utility maps show a 24-inch public water main in Gibson Hill Road, an eight-inch main in 

18th Avenue, and a four-inch main in the northeast corner of the subject property. 
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5.6 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved 
water supply system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed 
subdivision plat.  

5.7 City personnel shall install water services that are two-inch and smaller. The applicant must obtain a 
water service installation permit for each service to be installed. 

Storm Drainage 

5.8 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in 18th Avenue, roadside ditches in Gibson 
Hill Road, and a drainage channel that runs through the southern half of the east portion of the subject 
property 

5.9 AMC 12.45.030 and 12.45.040 require that a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained 
for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one 
acre, including all phases of the development, when the development creates more than three 
residential lots 

5.10 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the creation of separate private storm water quality 
facilities on Lots 2, 3, and 4, as well as a separate facility for the runoff created by the shared driveway, 
and a public storm water quality facility in 18th Avenue along the property’s frontage. 

5.11 AMC 12.45.130 requires private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements for all 
private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under this chapter.  Private 
stormwater facilities operations and maintenance agreements shall be recorded at the applicable County 
Recorder’s Office and shall run with the land. 

Fire Safety 

5.12 The Albany Fire Department reviewed the proposal for conformance with the Oregon Fire Code 
(OFC) and provided comments. The proposed subdivision is subject to the standards set forth in the 
2014 OFC.  Specific standards applicable to the proposed subdivision are described below. 

5.13 Dead-end fire apparatus roads that exceed 150 feet in length must provide a turn-around for fire 
apparatus (OFC 503.2.5 and D103.4); fire access improvements must be a minimum of 20 feet wide 
and improved with an all-weather surface, capable of supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus 
of at least 75,000 pounds. This standard applies to proposed flag Lots 2 and 3, which will need to 
include an emergency access easement with restrictions on parking on the final plat, consistent with 
the Oregon Fire Code requirements. This will be made a condition of approval.   

5.14 Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30 
feet inner and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix 103.3). 

5.15 The proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 
Appendix B, Section B102, and this area will be required to be served by a public water system.  The 
Fire Flow required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3). 

5.16 The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria: 

• The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire 
hydrant. 

• The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)  
• The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving 

the properties. 
• The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the 

proposed building(s) to be constructed. 
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The maximum spacing for fire hydrants for this project shall be 500 feet designed so that no portion 
along any of the circulating access roads is greater than 250 feet from a fire hydrant. Each public fire 
hydrant shall be capable of supplying a minimum of 1,500 gpm at a minimum of 20 psi as a single-point 
flow. 

Conclusions 
5.1 Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities must be constructed within the development 

to serve the proposed lots. While the applicant’s preliminary utility plan appears to be generally 
acceptable, final design details must be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department in 
conjunction with the required site improvement permit. 

5.2 Each proposed lot in the subdivision must be provided a sanitary sewer lateral and water service to the 
lot lines before the final plat will be approved by the City. All applicable permits must be obtained, and 
all associated fees for those permits must be paid, prior to approval of the final plat by the City. 

5.3 Storm water quality facilities must be constructed for the proposed development.  These facilities must 
be constructed according to City of Albany standards. The applicant must obtain a permit from the 
Public Works Department before constructing the improvements. 

5.4 The proposed development must meet fire safety standards for water supply and access, in accordance 
with the 2014 OFC, to ensure public safety standards are met. 

5.5 This criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 5  Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall construct public sanitary sewer, water, and storm 

drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as shown on the preliminary 
utility plans. A Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements must be obtained 
through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. As an alternative, the 
applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work to 
receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure construction. 

Condition 6  Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must construct storm water quality facilities to serve 
the proposed subdivision. A post-construction storm water quality permit must be obtained 
through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. As an alternative, the 
applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work to 
receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure construction. 

Condition 7 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must provide a fire access easement benefiting Lots 
2, 3, and 4 which includes “no-parking” restrictions, in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code. 
This fire access easement shall be shown on the final plat 

Condition 8 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall submit plans that demonstrate standards of the 
Oregon Fire Code are met by providing adequate water supply and water capacity, and 
emergency accesses to and within the subdivision, including access turnarounds. 
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Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 
(Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the 

subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6: Steep Slopes.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 does not show any steep slopes in the area of the 
proposed land division.  

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5. The applicable Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for 
the subject site is map no. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016. Based on this FIRM, the subject 
property is located out of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year 
floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6:  Wetlands are shown on the subject property in the area 
of the drainage easement on portions of Lots 1-4 on the Local Wetland Inventory (LWI). Wetlands 
are not shown on the U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland 
Inventory Map.   

The Planning Division sent a wetland land use notice to Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) 
regarding the proposed subdivision. DSL responded and stated the wetland delineation expired in June 
2013 and is no longer valid. A new delineation is needed prior to site development. A permit will be 
required for impacts of 50 cubic yards or more of removal and/or fill in wetlands (Attachment D.1). 
The applicant will need to obtain a joint removal/fill permit from DSL and Army Corps of Engineers 
(ACOE) to impact wetlands on the subject property. 

Written comments were received expressing concerns about future development on Lot 1 disrupting 
wetland hydrology. No development has been proposed with this land division application. Impacts to 
wetlands will be reviewed at the time of development. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: The subject site is not located in a historic 
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.   

Conclusions 
6.1 The site is not located in the airport approach district, a special flood hazard area, or historic district, 

and there are no steep slopes on the property. 
6.2 The site is shown to have wetlands on the property, and the applicant will need to apply for a joint 

removal/fill permit to DSL and the ACOE. 
6.3 This criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 9 Prior to any ground disturbing activity, a grading permit shall be obtained from the City of 

Albany Public Works Department if more than 50 cubic yards of material are to be excavated 
or filled on slopes steeper than 12 percent. 
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Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval 
The application for a tentative subdivision plat review satisfies all applicable review criteria with adherence to 
the following conditions of approval: 

Condition 1 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall dedicate two feet of right-of-way along the 
development’s frontage on 18th Avenue. 

Condition 2 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the construction 
of, street improvements to city standards along the site’s frontage on 18th Avenue.  
Improvement shall include: 

• Curb and gutter along the south side of 18th Avenue. The curb shall be aligned for a 
curb-to-curb width of 30 feet. 

• A five-foot-wide public sidewalk setback from the curb with a landscape strip. 
• Pavement from the edge of the new curb and gutter to match existing pavement 

improvements.  

Condition 3 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall pay to the City, a street connection fee based 
on the site’s frontage along Gibson Hill Road or provide to the City, evidence from Benton 
County that the applicant has contributed to Benton County’s improvement of the road to 
city standards. 

Condition 4 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall record a private access easement benefiting Lots 
2, 3, and 4. The flag lots shall be in accordance with ADC 11.090(9). The private access 
easement shall be shown on the final plat.   

Condition 5  Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall construct public sanitary sewer, water, and storm 
drainage facilities to serve the proposed subdivision, generally as shown on the preliminary 
utility plans. A Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements must be obtained 
through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. As an alternative, the 
applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work to 
receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure construction. 

Condition 6  Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must construct storm water quality facilities to serve 
the proposed subdivision. A post-construction storm water quality permit must be obtained 
through the City’s Public Works Department before beginning work. As an alternative, the 
applicant may provide financial assurances for the required public infrastructure work to 
receive subdivision plat approval prior to actual infrastructure construction. 

Condition 7 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must provide a fire access easement benefiting Lots 
2, 3, and 4 which includes “no-parking” restrictions, in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code. 
This fire access easement shall be shown on the final plat 

Condition 8 Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall submit plans that demonstrate standards of the 
Oregon Fire Code are met by providing adequate water supply and water capacity, and 
emergency accesses to and within the subdivision, including access turnarounds. 

Condition 9 Prior to any ground disturbing activity, a grading permit shall be obtained from the City of 
Albany Public Works Department if more than 50 cubic yards of material are to be excavated 
or filled on slopes steeper than 12 percent. 
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 Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Written Testimony 

1. Goodman Testimony 
2. Berggren Testimony 

C. Applicant’s Plan Set 
1. Tentative Plat 
2. Preliminary Utilities 
3. Preliminary Drainage 
4. Standard Details 

D. Agency Comments 
1. Oregon Department of State Lands 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
RS-10  Residential Single-Family District 
DSL  Oregon Department of State Lands 
SHPO  Oregon State Historic Preservation Office 
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Location Map: Unaddressed Parcel; Benton County 
Assessor's Map No. 10S-04W-36BC Tax Lot 5500

The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the ¯ June 5, 2018
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Laura Laroque 

City of Albany 

Public Works Engineering & Community Development Department 

333 Broadalbin St. SW 

Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 

 

Dear Ms. Laroque,                                        re:  file SD-04-18 

 

I offer these comments as a neighbor with adjoining property to the proposed 

land division.  In the first place, the map of the planned land division is 

inaccurate in regards to the trees existing on the property.  A number of large 

trees indicated on the property “tentative lot layout” map, a casual inspection 

of the property indicate, simply do not exist.  On the other hand, there are two 

very large Cottonwood trees near the corner of my property at 2660 NW 18th 

Ave. on the property in question that are not indicated on the map provided. 

 

These inaccuracies  may appear a small matter but in fact, they raise basic 

questions about the care and accuracy of the description of the whole 

application.  In fact, the existing cottonwood trees, that are not indicated on 

the map,  are larger than any of the Douglas Fir trees indicated for removal.  

The cottonwoods, as is their nature, are rooted in an area indicated on the 

map as a wet land (ZHR Project 1147 October 2007).  I am concerned that 

my backyard, contiguous with the wetland area near the cottonwood trees, 

would be exposed to even more ground water if these trees are cut down and 

they can no longer provide significant absorption of water from the wetland.  

 

I respectfully submit these comments in the hope that the developers will 

respect the natural features of this property and their impact on neighbors 

from a hydrology point of view which includes further consideration of tree 

removal and should begin with a further and more accurate inventory of what 

is actually growing on the land and the actual boundaries of the wetlands.  

Thank you. 

 

Peter Goodman  

2660 NW 18th Ave. 
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